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Miss Isabella Campbell of Washington, D.C.,passed away
on May 28,1935.

Her cousin telephoned this sad news from the RR station to N.Y.Office
on the morning of May 29th, and sent Dr. Henry a telegram
in care of Dr. Riley. She will come home immediately after
the funeral. Her home address is:

Miss Mary R. Campbell
40 Summit Avenue
Bronxville, New York.
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Higp Mery R, Campbell
Sl et
Secazvilley, Rew York

y Ny dear Miss Campbells

Upon my return from Rochester, I have learmed of
Campbell, Please
on of my heartfelt sympethy, I had
a very slight soguaintapmce with
know how deveted her many friends
will have beem deeply distressed
expect him here next Tuesday, Although
greet pressure for the coming week
will certainly wish %0 express to you im person
at the loss of your cousine

7

Sincerely yours,




I mamaged to talk this aftermoom with Mr. Allam R. Campbell, in Bromx-
ville, about Miss Gampbell®s will, He will mail me & copy of the will
elther tonight or in the morming. He memtioned $25,000, instesd of $20,000,
but later said that he might have remembered incorrectly,

He seems to thimk that there is scarcely amy doubt whatever that Linge
nan University will be the recipiemt of the legacys There is a remote poesi-
bility, however, thst cert:in residmary legatees might attempt to break the
will on the very slight grouad that the terms under which this legacy was be-
queathed could not be fulfilled,since there could be no choice by the twe
trustees, you and Mr, Campbell, betweem Lingnam Wmiversity and Covemant Presby-
terian Church, for the reason that the secomd imstitutiom wes precluded from
receivine the legacy. .. Mr.Oampbell said this would be a very far-fetched
ground but that if he were the lawyer for the residuary legatees he might be
tempted to pee what he could do with it.

Hr.Campbell hae beem appointed executor for the entire estotey as well
aa joint trustee with you for this particmlor legacy. He feels as executor
that he must be most careful to avoid amy possible legal difficulty om a charge
that he had aliemated property that might be legally claimed by the residuary
legatess, He feals that he must have some kind of assurance that no effert
wlll be made to break the ¥ill before he wowld be inm position to hamd over this
particular legacy to you amd himself as trustees.

I vill send Mr, Campbell, withim a few daysy a photostatic copy of the
charter of Lingnam University and & statement sizned by myself as retary
of the Board of Trustees amd bearing the seal of the University certifying
that $3 is'a true copy of our charter amd that we have no camnection with amy

religious orgamizatiom.

Hr. Caapball is begimning to get imformation from stockbrokers as to the
value of the securities im the estate and he seems to think, without having
yet adequate informatiom, that all bequests cn he covered,

oDW/MB 0. DsWannomaker




ALLAN R. CAMPBELL
BAr BurirLpinc

WHITE PLAINS, NEwW YORK

June 268, 1935.

Re: Estate of Isabella Campbell

Mr. Olin D.Wannamaker,
American Director,

Trustees Lingnan University,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

Dear lir.Wannamaker:

I thank you for your letter of the 25th
and enclosure, which papers I am sending to Mr.LeRoy in
Washington for his advice, and have requested him to
draw a document for Dr. Henry and me to sign to comply
with the direction of the will, which reads:

"I direct that my trustees shall
determine as soon as possible after
my death which of the above mentioned
institutions shall receive said fund."

When I get this form from Mr. Le Roy I
will take up with Dr. Henry the signing of it.

I was expecting to leave here Tuesday
morning for a vacation in New Hampshire but if this
matter cannot be covered before I leave, and it is urgent
that I should stay over or come back, I will do so.

Possibly the certificate that you sent me
will be sufficient for Mr. LeRoy's purposes but I am a
little puzzled to know the difference between the ingti-
tution named "Lingnan University" and the corporation named
"Trustees of Lingnan University". If you could furnish
certified or other copies of the two charters given these
two names it might facilitate our proceedings.

Very truly yours,

PR




TRUSTEES LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

Canton Christian College of Arts and Sciences
The Lingnan College of Agriculture

Telephone: Watkins 9-8703 150 FIFTH AVENUE

OLIN D. WANNAMAKER
New YORK, N. Y.

3 Di
American Director June 27

1935

lemorendum to Dr.Henry

I had a letter from Hr.Allan Campbell this morning,and I have just
talked with him by telephone. Since he expects to leave Tuesday morning
for o vacation, I have explained the great importance of his getting &
certein statement from Mr. LeRoy, the Washington attorney, for you and
Mr. Campbell to sign jointly before he gets out of reach. He promises
me to do everything possible to this end. He may go to Washington Satur-
day and be back here Sunday. In that event, [ have urged that he go to
the hospital Sunday, confer with you, end sign the j)Lnu statement. If
he does not go to Washington tomorrow, I have urged that he telegraph
Mr. LeRoy to get the statement into his hands so that he can confer with
youe.

I do hope that the thing n and thus entail long drevn-out
correspondence
had to redraft
why I used two
University".

about the usu;l -5 tine legel details. I have just
o o

and "Truuteef of Lingnen

U o o TN R .
oDV /MB 0lin D. Wannamaker




Allsn R. Campbell,
Bar Building
White le" R.Y.

Dear Mr, Campbells

Thamk you for your prompt reply. To 2void any comfusiom, I am
substituting a slightly modified statememt for the ome I semt you, and
I will thamk you to return the former statememt to me.

The explanation of what caused you some little comfusiom is as
follows. The name of the corporatiom, chartersd by the Regemts of the
University of the State of New York, contains the word Tiugteeg. The full
neme is "Trustees of Lingnen Umiversity". Ordimerily, of course, im spesk~
ing of the imstitutiom we do not say "The Trustees of Lingnam University”,
but simply "Lingnanm Umiversity®. I presume the same differemce exists im
the case of mamy educational institutioms. The legal entity,which hag power
to receive bequests, handle sndowment funds, etc., is "Trustees of Lingnan
University". If we were speaking publicly of a gift made by some one, we
should most probably say that the persom had made a gift to "Lingnen Umiversity",
Hemce, in speaking to Miss Campbell, meither Dr.Hemry nor I would have used
the word Trugtees, but would simply have spokem of "Lingnan University”.
What she was interested im wes the actual work goimg om =t the University in
Chima, though she would, of course, have Leem deeply imterested to see that
her money was handled by s cerporation properly chartered and empowered to
receive a bequest amd protect it.

1f there is amything lacking im the clarity of the formel state-
ment, or of this note, please do me the kindness to give me =n opportanity
to correct it before you leave,

Can you hurry Mr. LeRoy im gettimg the sta_ cment to you so that we
might have Dr.Hemry sigm it before you leave for your vaeatiom? It would be
regrettable if you got away befere he gets out of the hospital, and this should
emtail a good deal of correspondence helf round the world. He csanot get out
of the hospital before Monday,and he will lesve here just after the middle of
July om his way back to China, May I suggest, therefere,that you urge Mr,
LeRoy to semd that statememt to you immediately?

Sincerely yours,

oDW/MB Olim D. Wannamsker

American Directc




June 27
193885

To Whom It May Concerms

Lingnan University is a nom-sectarian institutiom of higher edu-
cation, chartered under the suthority of the Regents of the University of
the State of New York under the corporate name "Trustees of Lingnam Umiversity®.
The institution was originally chartered on December 13,1893, by the University
of the State of New York under the corporate name "Trustees of the Christiam
College im Chima®, in smendment to the charter gramted by the Umiversity of
the State of New York in 19035 chamged the corporate name to "Trustees of Camtom
Christian College®. Becamse of the growth and expansioa of the institutiom,a
second amendmemt to the charter was granted by the Umiversity of the State of
New Jork in 1926, changing the corporate name to "Prustees of Lingnam University”.
The corporation kmowsm under the name "Trustees of Lingnam Upiversity® has mo
legal or corperate comnection with amy religious seet or demomimatiom. The
members of the Board of Trustees are the followiag.

Frederick Osbora, Presideat

William A, Riley, Vice-Presidemt

Allan ¥, Ames, Treasurer

Olin D, Wesmnamaker, Secretary

Samuel B, Bowen

Dr.,Willism Wistar Comfort

F. Trubee Davison, Esquire A.L. Register
Dr.¥illiam E, Hocking Edward Streeter
DroEdward H, Eume Dean Ralph L. Wetts
Dudley H. Eills Tein Shme-fan
DroPeul ¥onroe Na Ying-Piu

In witaess whereof, I hereto set my hand smd the seal of the Corpors~
tion this 2Tth day of June, 1935,




Allan R, Campbell, Esquire
Bar Building
White Plains, N.Y.

ﬁ dear Mr, Campbells

In the light of our conversation by telephone, I semd you
herewith three photostatic copies of the original charter of our
institution, the first amemdment gramted by the Board of Regents
of the University of the State of New York, snd the second amendmemt

granted by the Board of Regents respectively.

I trust that these photostatic copies, together with the
statement signed by me as Seeretary and bearing the seal of the Uni-
versity which I mailed you yesterday may meet 2ll the requirements
of the law of the District of Columbia,

Since I am endeavoring to get ready for a trip to Europe on
July 11, and Dr. Hemry will be leaving not long after that timey, I
suall be grateful if you will request Mr. LeRoy to let me know if
he needs anything further. If, durimg your absencey, he could write
me direct for amything more that he needs, I should appreciate this.

Sincerely yours,

ODW/MB 0lia D, Wannamaker
Americam Directer

1 R 7 N7 N
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ALtAN R. CAMPBELL
BAr BUuriLpIiN:G

WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK

June 28, 1935.

Re: Estate of Isabella Campbell

Mr. Olin D. Wannamaker,
American Director,

Trustees Lingnan University,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

Dear Mr. Wannamaker:

I thank you for your letter of the 27th. I
return the certificate which you first sent me.

Mr. LeRoy writes me as follows:

"With respect to Lingnan University
and the designation by the trustees, I doubt
whether the administration of the estate
has progressed to the point where it is
necessary or desirable to make the designa-
tion. I am in entire accord with the thought
of your last paragraph in your letter to
Mr. Wannamaker of June 26th. I think we
ought to have certified copies of the char-
ters that you mention and possibly a detailed
statement of the origin and development of
the University to ite present position. "

I telephoned Mr. LeRoy today asking him to draw

a form of designation which I can send on to Dr. Henry, so that

Dr. Henry can sign it now if he likes and leave it with you,and
then I, as the other trustee named in the will, can take action

as soon as Mr. LeRoy advises me that this is proper.

Very truly yours,

) i




TRUSTEES LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

Canton Christian (';()llcgc of Arts and Sciences

The Lingnun (‘,olleg(t of Agricull‘urc

OLIN D. WANNAMAKER Telephone: Watkins 9-8703 150 FIFTH AVENUE
American Director June 24 NEw YORK, N. Y.
1935

To Whom It May Concern:

Lingnan University is a non-sectarian institution of higher educa-
tion, chartered under the authority of the Regents of the University of the
State of New York. The institution was originally chartered on December 13,
1893, by the University of the State of New York under the name "Christian
College in China", An amendment to the charter was granted by the University
of the State of New York in 1903, consiting in & change of the name to "Canton
Christian College". Because of the growth and expansion of the institution,a
second amendment to the charter was granted by the University of the State of
New York in 1926, consisting in a change in the name of the institution to
"Lingnan University".

The name of the corporation owning the physical plant and endowment
fund and operating the institution has been, in the three modified forms of
the charter, the following: - "Trustees of the Christian College in China " - -
"Trustees of the Canton Christian College " - - "Trustees of Lingnan University".

The Trustees of Lingnan University have no legal or corporate connection
with eny religious sect or denomination.

The Trustees of the University are the following:

Frederick Osborn, President

William A. Riley, Vice-President

Allan W, Ames,Treasurer

0lin D, Wannamaker, Secretary

Samuel B.Bowen

Dr.William Wistar Comfort A.L. Register
F.Trubee Davison, Esquire Edward Streeter
Dr. William E, Hocking Dean Ralph L. Wetts
Dr. Edward H. Hume Tsin Shue-fan
Dudley H. Mills Ma Ying-Piu
Dr.Paul Monroe

In witness whereof, I hereto set my hand and the seal of the Corpora-

tion this 24th day of June, 1935.
.47/

0lin D, Wennamaker
The Secretary




ArLtaAN R.CAMPBELL
BAr BUILDING
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK

July 1,1935

Re: Estate of Isabella Campbell

Dr. James M. Henry,

c/o Mr. Olin D. Wannamaker,
Trustees Lingnan University,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

My dear Dr. Henry:

I am sorry that you have been so beset by illness.
I understand that you are about ready now to leave the hos-
pital and go away for recuperation.

I have not ventured to communicate with you until
now, because of these clrcumstances and I regret that I am now
myself leaving for New Hampshire, where my address will be:

Gregg Lake,
Antrim,
New Hampshire.

I am due in Washington in relation to estate matters
on Tuesday,July 9. I expect to go direct from Boston to Washing-
ton and back but, if I can be of any service by stooping any-
where to see you, I would do so, provided you wanted to see me
at this time.

At the recuest of Mr. Wannamaker I have had Mr.LeRoy,
who is handling the law part of the estate in Washington,draft a
designation of the institution to receive the $20,000 bequest.
I enclose two copies of that draft.

You will notice: (1) that the name of the institution
designated is left blank to be filled in; (2)a memorandum should
be attached stating the reasons for choosing that institution;
and (3) the designation is conditional upon the institution ac-
cepting the terms and conditions to be submitted in a later
paper when the money is ready for payment.

As to the institution to be designated I would be
guided in large part by your views. There are two points,
however, with which possibly I should concern myself. One 1is
the possible operation of a statute of the District of Colum-
bia regarding gifts for religious purposes (this character-




Dr. James M. Henry #2 July 1,1935
Re: Estate of Isabella Campbell

tion is only a rough one) made in a will signed within 30 days

of death. From such information as I have at this time it
would seem that there is less chance of attack on this score upon
a gift to Lingnan University than a gift to the Church of the
Covenant in Canton, COhina.

The other point is suggested by the clause in the will
that we shall have regard to"the permanency" and, on this score, I
supposeé I should have some information asg to the financial stability
of the institution mentioned in this clause of the will.

If you are prepared to make the selection 8o far as you
are concerned, I suggest that you can do so by filling in the legal
name of the institution in the enclosed draft, making a memorandum of
the reasons and attaching same to this document, and then signing the
designation. If you will thén send it to me I will be in a position
to act, subject to the advice of the attorney.

As to the last point, the exact definitions of the terms
and conditions which should be attached to the transfer of the funds -557

I would be pleased to hear from you. Possibly we could arrange the
form of this before you leave for China.

Very truly yours,

e 4’;’7./., e _




ArLrAN R. CAMPBELL
BAr BUurLniNnc

WHITE PLAINS, NEw YORK

July 1,1935.

Re: Estate of Isabella Campbell

Mr. Olin D, Wannamaker,
American Director,

Trustees Lingnan University,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.

Dear Mr. Wannamaker:

I enclose a letter to Dr.Henry,
with which I am sending two copies of the draft designa-
tion. As I am not sure where Dr, Henry will be to-
morrow, I am relying on you for the courtesy of seeing
to delivery, and giving the matter such further attention
as you may think proper.

Very truly yours,

¢




As Trustees to whom the late Isabella Campbell bequeathed the sum of
Twenty Thousand ($20,000.00) Dollars, umder Clause Six of her Will, in trust
for the purpose of perpetuating a memorial to the decedent's mother, Isabella
W. Campbell, in aid of Christian missiomns in Cantom, Chima, in the form of am
endowment gift to the Church of the Covenant, in Cantom, or to Lingnsn Uni-
versity, we hereby declare that the following reasoms have led us to select
Lingaan University as the bemeficiary of this bequest.

First, the Will of the decedemt sets forth two purposes im establishing
this trust fund: - 1. The perpetuating of a memorial to her mother 2., The aid-
ing of Christian missions im Cantom, Chima. The Will of the decedemt imstructs
the Trustees that, in determining which of two alternative bemeficlaries named
in Paragreph Six of her Will should receive this trwst fumd, the Truwstees should
exercise their discretion while having regard to the best effectuation of the
sald purposes and the permanency of this effectuatiom.

With reference to ome of the purposes named , the alding of Christian
missions in Canton, China, the Trustees reached the decision that Lingnem Uni-
versity, which is an wndemominatiomal Christian institution of higher educa-
tion, serving equally all Protestant demomimations im that region through the
education of men and womem for leadership in the Christisn Chmrch amd all other
Christian institutions, would effectuate more completely than any single mission
chmrch this aspect of the decedent's purpose.

With reference to the secend purpose, the Trustees have decided that a tab-

let properly designed and placed and bearing the inscription:

ISABELLA W. CAMPBELL MFMORIAL

to the Glory of God
and to the dear memory of
Isabella W, Campbell

set up on the grounde of Lingnan Umiversity, the largest and most comsplewous
single Christian institution in South China, visited by great numbers of Ameri-
cans ag well as Chinese interested in the cause of Christiamity, would best
serve to perpetuate the memory of the decedemt's mother, through stimmlating
other Christian men and women to like deeds of bemevolsnce.

With referemce to the permanemcy of the effectwatiom of the purposes of
the decedent, the Trustees have reached the decisiom that such a Christian imsti-
tution as Lingnan University is, in ite very nature, an extraordimarily permanemt
medium Both forthe commemoratiom of the decedent's mother and for the aiding of
Christian missions in Cantom, Chima. The imstitution was comceived half a cem-

gﬂmmuz‘z ;?t-nnt ro:-ﬁ a charter uﬁﬁ' by masﬂ%—

versity of the State of New York forty-two years ago. The physical plamt of the
Dniversity comprises 600 acres of land and ninety-two buildings, together with
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its educational equipment, the total value of this plant and equipment being
more than $1,000,000,00, Its permanent endowment fund is valued et more tham
$1,500,000,00. Title to this property and endowment imheres in the American
Board of Trustees of the University, but the institution is equally cherished
and supported by the Chinese Board of Directors,who foster it with the same
Christian purpose motivating the Americam Trustees throughout ite history.

The decedent's Will reguirss that, if this bequest is emtrusted teo Ling-
nem University, itchubondnwndunmwtobomnﬂ:
dmhd%mhrmhofthom'snrkofﬂuthimdty. We are assured
by the President and the Secrstary of the Trustees of Lingnam University that
mmnmammmun,utmma, accept this beguest

stipulated as tc meet this requirement of the decedent's

considerations, seeming to us conclusive, that we,
the Will of the late Isabella Camp
the decision to tremsfer to the Trustees of Lingnan University the endowment
Mdmmthduuu!‘mtmnthofmdmt'a
Will, under conditions to be stipulated by us in accordance with the decedent's
Will and to be accepted by the Trustees of Lingnan University.

...OQQ..O.............O...‘O......

0..00000000..000000000000000000000

Trustees under Clawse 8ix in the
Will of the late Isabella Campbell.

um.oooo0ooooocoooo.ooooooo.ooooooo

Witness... PP A,




Allan Re Campbell, Esquire
¢/e Mro.Howard 8, LeRoy
LePevre & Le Roy

725 15th Street
Washingtom, D.C.

Dear EKir, Campbells

Although Dr. Hemry has not yet emtirely recoversd, he came to
the office for s brief time today and signed the "Determimstiom of
Trustees umder Sixth Paragraph of Will of the Late Isabells Campbell®
@9 drafted by Mr., LeRoy. He regquested me to msil this te you. He
requested at the same time that I mail yom & draft of a statement of
the grounds for the decislom reached by the Trustees under that Parse
graph in Miss Campbell's Will. He did not thimk it appropriate te
sign this document umtil you should hsve seem it. He will be glad te
hear from you at your earliest comveniemce.

Sincerely yours,

0lin D, Vamnamaker
American Director




ArtaN R. CAMPBELL
BAR BUILDING

WHITE PLAINS, NEwW YORK

August 7, 1935

Re: Estate of Isabella Campbell

Mr. Olin D. Wannamaker,
American Director,Trustees Lingnan University,
150 Fifth Avenue, New York, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Wannamaker:

Your letter of July 8, addressed to me in Washington,
was received by me on July 9, and that letter and the enclosures
were left with Mr. LeRoy at that time for his advice.

The trip to Washington was during my vacation and,
on my return here, I wrote to Mr. LeRoy for the papers, which I
received from him this morning. I called your office and found
that you are abroad, to be back about September 1, and that
Dr. Henry is now on the way to Seattle to go to China.

Mr. LeRoy's letter received this morning advises as
follows:

"With respect to Lingnan University and Dr.Henry's
impending departure, it seems to me it might be well
at this time if possible to obtain some statement or
commitment from Dr. Henry or some other appropriate
authority as to the willingness of the University to
accept the mortgage together with sufficient cash to
make up the bequest,if, as and when the payment of
such bequest may be approved by the Probate Court here.
It also seems to me that you should have a memorandum
Grounds for Decision that will be entirely satisfactory
to you as Executor. While the memorandum you have may
be sufficiently factual and informative for Dr.Henry's
purpose, it seems to me that it should contain a complete
factual statement with respect to both Lingnan Universl ty
and the Church of the Qovenant in Canton, together with
guch certified copies of charters and agreements, if any,
with the Chinese Government or other authorities as may
be outstanding and available. With this more complete
data in hand, you would be in a more satisfactory posi-
tion to make a presentation to the Court here for a
ruling if that shall seem necessary. In any event, it
gseems to me that it would be well to have such a complete
memorandum attached to the designation., "

I have no doubt that on your return you can provide me




Re: Estate of Isabella Campbell

Mr. Olin D.Wannamaker,
American Director,

Trustees Lingnan University #2. Auvg. 7,1935

the facte that Mr. LeRoy specifies. Apparently, however,
we will have to have a new memorandum of grounds drawn up
after these facts are assembled and so the absence of a signa-

ture by Dr. Henry on the one already prepared will not make
any difference.

I have to have the information from you really for two
purposes: (12 as a basis for a decision which institution to
select; and (2) as Mr. LeRoy says, as a basis for making pre-
sentation to the court for a ruling on the subject of the legal-
ity of the bequest in view of the District of Columbia statute.

Very truly yours,




Allam R, w.ll, Esquire
Bar Building
White Plaime, New York

Dear Mr, Campbells

I have been expecting comstamtly to hear from
you regarding the status of Miss Camgbell’s bequest. I do hope
that no unforeseem hindrance has arisem, either to put in doubt
the assigmment of the bequest to Lingmen University or to delay
the settlement of the estate, Will you mot be so good as to keep
me informed from time to time in order that I may pass word alemg
to Dr. Henry, who 1s greatly imterested in this matier.

tate of Isa

Simecerely yours,

OoDN/MB Olin D, Wamnamaker
Mnerican Dirsctor

Gt dtn./ A:ALV/




ALLAN R. CAMPBELL
Bar Burirnpinc

WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK

November 12,1935

Re: Estate of Isabella Campbell
(Lingnan University)

Mr. Olin D. Wannamaker,
American Director,

Trustees Lingnan University,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Wannamaker:

I thank you for your letter of the 1lth.

I am quite in accord with your idea that
we should close the estate as quickly as possible. On
the other hand, I am obliged to abide by the practice
of the court in the District of Columbia and by the advice
of the attorney for the estate as to what I may properly
do.

I have furnished the attorney, Mr. LeRoy,with
the copy of the catalogue of Lingnan University, and also
the memorandum drafted by Dr. Henry when he wag here last
summer, Mr. LeRoy has, at my request, written the Church
of the Covenant in Canton informing it fully of the situa-
tion and giving it an opportunity to plead its cause, oOr
take such action as it may see fit. This letter was for-
warded to China about October 3nd to officials there, who
were going to confer with Dr. Henry, and we were told that
we would not receive herea reply before late November or
early December.

At this point I may capitulate what stands in
the way of final aotion:

1. Completion of the record to submit to the
court as to the qualifications of the
Church of the Covenant in Canton and
Lingnan University.

2. Approval by the court of payment of
the legacy.

As to number 1, I am writing to Mr. LeRoy to
find out whether there is any further information he wants




#2 Nov. 12,1935

Mr. Olin D. Wannamaker:

regarding Lingnan Universgity and, as stated above,
we are walting for the data from the Church of the
Covenant in Canton.

As to number 2,1 have been adviged by Mr. LeRoy
that the payment of the $20,000 legacy should not be
made to Dr. Henry and me, as trustees, until next
May (one year from the death) "or until such time as
the court here clears any doubt that may arise on ac-
count of the section of the code involved'.

I have asked Mr. LeRoy to proceed as quickly
as possible to get court authorization.
Very truly yours,

/M. -—"—%”\

wﬂs/gb“
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ALLAN R. CAMPBELL
BAr BuiLpInG

WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK

November 14,1935,

Re: Estate of Isabella Campbell

Mr, Olin D. Wannamaker,

American Director, Trustees Lingnan University,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, N, Y.

Dear Mr. Wannamaker:

I thank you for your letter of the 13th,
which I have referred to Mr. LeRoy.

It was for the purpose of addressing the
Church of the Covenant in Canton that I asked you last
September whether there was any one in New York to whom
such communication could be made. You will recall
that we telephoned at that time $6 the Presbyterian Board
across the street.

Very truly yours,

“7.,
/. //w.‘/,z\
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Mr, Howaré S. LeRoy,
Culberton & Lekoy,
Colorado Building,
dashington, D. C.

Leer Mr. LeRoy:

Your letter of September J0th, addressed
to Church of the Coveunant, Canton, China, was fore
warded to us from our Loard of Ioreign Missions Of=
fice by Dr. Fenn,

We have carelfully reac your letter and
8lso the Will enclosed. we hed kanown of Miss Isa-
bella Campbell's interest in the Church of the Cove-
nant in Cagton, which is usually known &s the™Vong
Sha Chureh"” among the Chinese in Canton. This church
has recently had a long strugsle on the part of 1its
members to put up & new church building. It 1is one
of the gmallest church buildings of all our Church of
Christ in China churches in Canton, but i%{ was put up
with great care, &nd & nmumber of people have testified
to the fact that it has more ol an atmosphere of wor-
ship then any other. From the very beginning the pur-
pose of this church has been to work for the poor. It
is located in & poor section of the eity. It hes &n
active membership of about & hundred people, end they
bear about two-thirds of their congregational expenses.

With rererence to the matter of making & plea
for this endowment that Miss Camplbell) has left, I feel
that we might meke out a good cese, &g far &g the nesd
for aid for this church is concerned. But one fears
very much the consequences 1f such & comparatively large
sum were given to this churech. If the endowment were to
be handled by the Synod of the Church of Christ in Chinsa,
or by & Board in America, or held in trust by some other
body, @and only the proceeds made available to the church,
one would feel justified in making & plea, for there is
almost no limit to the work that could be done in the dis~-
triect where this church is located.




In the light, however, of what yon have to
say in your letter regerding vequest for religious
purposes, "it seems &lmost hopeless for the Chureh of
the Covenantiin Canton to receive any benefit from
this endowment, @ven if the trustees were minded to
give it",  @ne scarcely dares to press it too hard.

On the other hand, one also feels the wone
derful good that this fund would do &s an endowment
fund to be devoted to some branch of the women's work
at Lingnan University where there is an Incorporated
Board to hold such funds in trust permenently.

In taking everything into consideration, one
feels thet the mouney would and could be wisely spent
through the Church of the Coven&nt in Cantan, and be=
come & wonderful memorial for Miss Campbell. But in
view of what you say with regard to the aode of lsw in
the District of Columbd®, one hardly dares to press the
matter for fear of Jeopardizing the possibilities of
Lingnen University securing the endownent.

Personally, 1 have every confidence in the
Judgement of my friend, Dr. James Henry, who is one of
the trustees and interested both in Wong Sha and the
University. I am confldent that the two trustees will
méke & good cholce.

Cordially yours,

Ao J.FiSheI' “




Hovember 15, 1938

Allen R, Campbell, Esquire
Bar Bullding
White Plains, New York

Dear Mr. Campbell:

Thank you for your letter of November 12, I regret that I did not
know you had considered it necessary to have Mr., LeHoy address directly the Church
of the Covenant in Canton. Had I lmown this, I should have sent Dr. Henry conies
of al] dotsumafits and correspondence to fucilitate him 4n conversation with the
representatives of the clmxéh. I am now sending him a copy of your letter to me,
of the extract from the will pertaining to the bdequest, end of this note to you,

The situ-~tion is, I imapine, somevhat unueuwal, Of the two Tyustees
whose declsion as to the payment of the legacy is to be final, according to the
will, one wac the founder of the Church of the Covenant and is at present an officer
of Lingnan University. The will, howaver, explicitly forbids that the dedision
as to the nayment of the legacy shonld be gquestioned decanse of the fact that Dr,
Henry is connected with Idngnan University. Under the comewhat peculiar circume
stancez, I should like to ask whether 1t will be the normal procedure for you and
Dr. Henry as trustees to reach a final decision regarding the vayment of the legacy
and thon submit your decision to the court with your reason for the decision, or will
it be the nomal procedure for each of the two institutions concerned to present
to the court their resson for claiming the legacy. AS a layman, I should suppose
that the latter procedure would be entirely out of order. The phraseology of the
will on this noint 1o extraordinarily positive and emphatic. It directs the
trustees to determine which of the two institutions shall receive the bequest,
and states that their determination shall be final and conclusive, not to de
challenged "by reason of the fact that said James M. Henry, DiD., is provost of
ILyngnan University, or otherwise connected with either of seid institutions, nor
on any other ground.®

I presume, therefore, that the purpose in requesting a state-
ment from the Clrarch of the Covenant is not that this statement should be
presented to the court, but only that you yourself may, as one of the joint
trustees, coneider the claim of the Church of the Covenant as presented
directly from that institution.

If I am correct in this interpretation, in view of the fact that Dr.
Henry seems to have no doubt vhatever that the wishes of Miss Campbell would
best be met by glving this bdequest to Lingnan University, perhaps the next step
in proceedings would be either direct correspondence between you and Dr. Henry
or, should this be necessary, conversation between you and him when he next




comes %0 America. Unless circumstunces prevent his coming, we expect him to
arrive on the Pacific Coast about the lst of March,

Should you wish to write him mow, your letter should be addressed

simplys

Dr, James M. Henry
Lingnan University
Canton, China

In oxder that ay records may be complete, I should be glad to have a
copy of any letter you send him unless there should de some reasén to the
contrary.

m With thanks for your courteous and prompt attention, I remsin

Sincerely yours,

Olin D, Wamnamaker
American Director




Hovenber 29
19358

Allan R, Campbell, Zsquire
Bar Building
Yhite FPlalns, New York

Dear Mr. Campbell:

Thank you for your letter of November 27. I am sande
ing a copy of the letter to Dr., Heary for his infommtion. I imagine

we thall hear from him within the course of the next month or two.

Sincerely <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>